
 

 
439 

HOUSE JOURNAL 
 

ALASKA STATE LEGISLATURE 
 

TWENTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE - FIRST SESSION 
 
 

Juneau, Alaska Thursday March 12, 2015 
 

Fifty-second Day 
 
 

 
Pursuant to adjournment the House was called to order by Speaker 
Chenault at 10:34 a.m. 
 
Roll call showed 38 members present.  Representative Hawker was 
absent and his presence was noted later.  
 
Representative Millett moved and asked unanimous consent that the 
following members be excused from a call of the House.  There being 
no objection, the members were excused as noted: 
 
Representative Nageak – today  
 
Representative Ortiz – from noon to 1:00 p.m., today 
 
The invocation was offered by the Chaplain, Representative Pruitt.  
Representative Wilson moved and asked unanimous consent that the 
invocation be spread on the journal.  There being no objection, it was 
so ordered. 
 

With consideration for the beliefs of all Alaskans, I offer the 
following prayer: 
 
Father, we humble ourselves before you as servants of the 
people of Alaska and as servants of you, and we seek your 
will on our lives and on this great state.  Please grant us the 
wisdom you have promised to those who ask and the strength 
that you alone can give.  Give us a love for the people we 
serve and a heart of joy as we continue through our session.   



HOUSE JOURNAL 
440 March 12, 2015 
 

 

Pour out a spirit of peace that passes all our understandings 
and a patience that endures through the most difficult of 
situations.  Our faith in each other and in those for which we 
serve must not wane, and it is with gentleness for which we 
approach each issue.  Help us focus our actions to benefit the 
citizens of our state. This is a difficult time for our state. We 
have challenges we face that are unprecedented and unlike 
anything we have seen before.  Give us wisdom to make 
decisions that benefit all Alaskans through many years to 
come.  We give ourselves humbly to you for the work you 
have entrusted to us.  Grant us the wisdom to lead and the 
attitudes of servants.  Bless us in all our endeavors, and 
through all we do, may we give you praise. In your name I 
pray.   

 
The Pledge of Allegiance was led by Representative Lynn. 
 

CERTIFICATION OF THE JOURNAL 
 
Representative Millett moved and asked unanimous consent that the 
journal for the 51st legislative day be approved as certified by the 
Chief Clerk.  There being no objection, it was so ordered. 
 

* * * * * 
 
Representative LeDoux introduced Caden Vaught, Guest Page, from 
Anchorage. 
 
Representative Keller introduced Layton Dunham, Guest Page, from 
Palmer. 
 
Representative Gattis introduced Carlee Rupright, Guest Page, from 
Wasilla. 
 

MESSAGES FROM THE GOVERNOR 
 
HR 1 
A message dated March 11, 2015, was read stating the Governor read 
the following resolution and is transmitting the engrossed and enrolled 
copies to the Lieutenant Governor's office for permanent filing: 
 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
March 12, 2015 441 
 

 

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 1 
Establishing a House Special Committee on Economic 
Development, Tourism, and Arctic Policy. 
 
House Resolve No. 1 

 
 
HR 2 
A message dated March 11, 2015, was read stating the Governor read 
the following resolution and is transmitting the engrossed and enrolled 
copies to the Lieutenant Governor's office for permanent filing: 
 

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 2 
Establishing a House Special Committee on Energy. 
 
House Resolve No. 2 

 
 
HR 3 
A message dated March 11, 2015, was read stating the Governor read 
the following resolution and is transmitting the engrossed and enrolled 
copies to the Lieutenant Governor's office for permanent filing: 
 

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 3 
Establishing a House Special Committee on Fisheries. 
 
House Resolve No. 3 

 
 
HR 4 
A message dated March 11, 2015, was read stating the Governor read 
the following resolution and is transmitting the engrossed and enrolled 
copies to the Lieutenant Governor's office for permanent filing: 
 

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 4 
Establishing a House Special Committee on Military and 
Veterans' Affairs. 
 
House Resolve No. 4 

 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
442 March 12, 2015 
 

 

MESSAGES FROM THE SENATE 
 
HB 43 
A message dated March 11, 2015, was read stating the Senate passed: 
 

CS FOR HOUSE BILL NO. 43(STA) 
"An Act establishing Alaska Law Enforcement Officers' Day." 
 

CSHB 43(STA) was referred to the Chief Clerk for enrollment. 
 
A message dated March 11, 2015, was read stating the Senate passed 
the following, and it is transmitted for consideration:  
 

FIRST READING AND REFERENCE  
OF SENATE BILLS 

 
SB 6 
CS FOR SENATE BILL NO. 6(FIN) by the Senate Finance 
Committee, entitled: 
 

"An Act exempting the state from daylight saving time; 
petitioning the United States Department of Transportation to 
change the time zones of Alaska; and providing for an effective 
date." 

 
was read the first time and referred to the State Affairs Committee. 
 

REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES 
 
The Community & Regional Affairs Committee reviewed the 
qualifications of the following and recommends the appointments be 
forwarded to a joint session for consideration: 
 

William Roberts  
Steve Van Sant  

 
as members of the State Assessment Review Board. 
 
The reports were signed by Representative Tilton, Chair; and 
Representatives Drummond, Ortiz, Hughes, and Seaton. 
 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
March 12, 2015 443 
 

 

The Judiciary Committee reviewed the qualifications of the following 
and recommends the appointment be forwarded to a joint session for 
consideration: 
 

George Boatright 
 
as a member of the Commission on Judicial Conduct. 
 
The report was signed by Representative LeDoux, Chair; and 
Representatives Millett, Lynn, Keller, and Foster. 
 

Dennis "Skip" Cook 
Herman G. Walker, Jr. 

 
as members of the Select Committee on Legislative Ethics. 
 
The reports were signed by Representative LeDoux, Chair; and 
Representatives Millett, Claman, Lynn, Keller, and Gruenberg. 
 
The State Affairs Committee reviewed the qualifications of the 
following and recommends the appointments be forwarded to a joint 
session for consideration: 
 

Craig Fleener 
 
as the Lieutenant Governor Successor. 
 

Kathryn Dodge  
 

as a member of the State Commission for Human Rights. 
 

Richard Larson 
 
as a member of the State Board of Parole. 
 

Rebecca Hamon  
Gustaf Sandahl  

 
as members of the Alaska Police Standards Council. 
 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
444 March 12, 2015 
 

 

Mark Fish 
 
as a member of the Alaska Public Offices Commission. 
 
The reports were signed by Representative Lynn, Chair; and 
Representatives Talerico, Stutes, Keller, Kreiss-Tomkins, Gruenberg, 
and Vazquez. 
 
HB 67 
The Labor & Commerce Committee considered: 
 

HOUSE BILL NO. 67 
"An Act relating to product warranties and required updates to 
products; and relating to dealers, distributors, and manufacturers." 
 

and recommends it be replaced with: 
 

CS FOR HOUSE BILL NO. 67(L&C) 
"An Act relating to product warranties and services for certain 
products; and relating to certain dealers, distributors, and 
manufacturers." 
 

The report was signed by Representative Olson, Chair, with the 
following individual recommendations: 
 
Do pass (2):  Josephson, Olson  
 
No recommendation (5):  LeDoux, Tilton, Hughes, Kito, Colver  
 
The following fiscal note(s) apply to CSHB 67(L&C): 
 
1.  Zero, Dept. of Law  
 
HB 67 was referred to the Rules Committee for placement on the 
calendar. 
 

REPORTS OF SPECIAL COMMITTEES 
 
HB 128 
The House Special Committee on Fisheries considered: 
 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
March 12, 2015 445 
 

 

HOUSE BILL NO. 128 
"An Act establishing August 10 of each year as Alaska Wild 
Salmon Day." 
 

The report was signed by Representative Stutes, Chair, with the 
following individual recommendations: 
 
Do pass (4):  Herron, Foster, Millett, Stutes  
 
The following fiscal note(s) apply: 
 
1.  Zero, Dept. of Administration  
 
HB 128 was referred to the Resources Committee. 
 

INTRODUCTION, FIRST READING, AND REFERENCE 
 OF HOUSE BILLS 

 
HB 145 
HOUSE BILL NO. 145 by Representative KITO, entitled: 
 

"An Act relating to honorary foreign consul license plates; relating 
to special request Chilkoot Pass license plates; relating to special 
request license plates commemorating the sesquicentennial of the 
Alaska Purchase; and providing for an effective date." 

 
was read the first time and referred to the State Affairs and Finance 
Committees. 
 
HB 146 
HOUSE BILL NO. 146 by Representative MUNOZ, entitled: 
 

"An Act relating to a municipal tax exemption for certain 
subdivided property." 

 
was read the first time and referred to the Community & Regional 
Affairs Committee. 
 
**The presence of Representative Hawker was noted. 
 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
446 March 12, 2015 
 

 

CONSIDERATION OF THE DAILY CALENDAR 
 

THIRD READING OF HOUSE BILLS 
 
HB 72 
The following, which was advanced to third reading from the 
March 11, 2015, calendar (page 427), was read the third time: 
 

CS FOR HOUSE BILL NO. 72(FIN) 
"An Act making appropriations for the operating and loan 
program expenses of state government and for certain programs 
and capitalizing funds; and providing for an effective date." 

 
Representative Guttenberg moved and asked unanimous consent that 
CSHB 72(FIN) be returned to second reading for the specific purpose 
of considering Amendment No. 1.  There being no objection, it was so 
ordered.  
 
The Speaker stated that, without objection, CSHB 72(FIN) would be 
returned to second reading for all amendments. 
 
Amendment No. 1 was offered by Representatives Guttenberg, Tuck, 
Gruenberg, Kawasaki, Tarr, Kito, Wool, and Drummond: 
 
Page 72, line 18: 

Delete "estimated to be $700,000,000" 
Insert "not to exceed $500,000,000" 

 
Representative Guttenberg moved and asked unanimous consent that 
Amendment No. 1 be adopted. 
 
Representative Neuman objected. 
 
The question being:  "Shall Amendment No. 1 be adopted?"  The roll 
was taken with the following result: 
 
CSHB 72(FIN) 
Second Reading 
Amendment No. 1 
 

YEAS:  13   NAYS:  26   EXCUSED:  1   ABSENT:  0 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
March 12, 2015 447 
 

 

 

Yeas:  Claman, Drummond, Gara, Gruenberg, Guttenberg, Josephson, 
Kawasaki, Kito, Kreiss-Tomkins, Ortiz, Tarr, Tuck, Wool 
 

Nays:  Chenault, Colver, Edgmon, Foster, Gattis, Hawker, Herron, 
Hughes, Johnson, Keller, LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, Neuman, 
Olson, Pruitt, Reinbold, Saddler, Seaton, Stutes, Talerico, Thompson, 
Tilton, Vazquez, Wilson 
 

Excused:  Nageak 
 
And so, Amendment No. 1 was not adopted. 
 
Amendment No. 2 was offered by Representatives Josephson, Kito, 
Gara, Tarr, Tuck, Guttenberg, Kawasaki, Drummond, Gruenberg, and 
Kreiss-Tomkins: 
 
Page 10, line 32: 

Delete "46,448,300" 
Insert "42,340,100" 
Delete "46,131,100" 
Insert "42,022,900" 
 

Page 11, line 4: 
Delete "37,426,000" 
Insert "33,317,800" 

 
Page 17, line 21: 

Delete "50,778,400" 
Insert "49,219,700" 
Delete "8,416,400" 
Insert "6,857,700" 

 
Page 17, line 22: 

Delete "7,432,200" 
Insert "5,873,500" 

 
Page 18, line 21: 

Delete "23,498,300" 
Insert "22,908,300" 
Delete "11,755,000" 
Insert "10,755,000" 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
448 March 12, 2015 
 

 

Delete "11,743,300" 
Insert "12,153,300" 

 
Page 18, line 24: 

Delete "1,471,000" 
Insert "471,000" 

 
Page 18, line 30: 

Delete "12,576,400" 
Insert "12,986,400" 

 
Page 19, line 18: 

Delete "317,239,200" 
Insert "320,016,500" 
Delete "147,455,200" 
Insert "150,232,500" 

 
 

Page 19, line 32: 
Delete "43,365,500" 
Insert "46,142,800" 

 
Page 22, line 5: 

Delete "1,558,395,700" 
Insert "1,703,834,100" 
Delete "974,268,800" 
Insert "1,119,707,200" 

 
Page 22, lines 12 - 15: 

Delete all material. 
 
 
Page 22, line 16: 

Delete "121,313,100" 
Insert "126,112,600" 

 
Page 22, line 20: 

Delete "15,700,500" 
Insert "21,081,700" 

 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
March 12, 2015 449 
 

 

Page 22, line 22: 
Delete "857,208,500" 
Insert "989,557,400" 

 
Page 22, line 24: 

Delete "554,112,800" 
Insert "557,021,600" 

 
Adjust fund sources and totals accordingly. 
 
Representative Josephson moved and asked unanimous consent that 
Amendment No. 2 be adopted. 
 
Representative Vazquez objected. 
 
**Representative Ortiz, who was excused (page 439), left the 
Chamber. 
 
The question being:  "Shall Amendment No. 2 be adopted?"  The roll 
was taken with the following result: 
 
CSHB 72(FIN) 
Second Reading 
Amendment No. 2 
 

YEAS:  11   NAYS:  26   EXCUSED:  2   ABSENT:  1 
 

Yeas:  Claman, Drummond, Gara, Gruenberg, Guttenberg, Josephson, 
Kawasaki, Kito, Kreiss-Tomkins, Tuck, Wool 
 

Nays:  Chenault, Colver, Edgmon, Foster, Gattis, Hawker, Herron, 
Hughes, Johnson, Keller, LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, Neuman, 
Olson, Pruitt, Reinbold, Saddler, Seaton, Stutes, Talerico, Thompson, 
Tilton, Vazquez, Wilson 
 

Excused:  Nageak, Ortiz 
 

Absent:  Tarr 
 
And so, Amendment No. 2 was not adopted. 
 
The Speaker stated that, without objection, the House would recess 
until 5:00 p.m.; and so, the House recessed at 12:40 p.m. 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
450 March 12, 2015 
 

 

AFTER RECESS 
 
The Speaker called the House back to order at 5:03 p.m.  
 
**The presence of Representative Ortiz, who was excused (page 439), 
was noted. 
 
Representative Millett moved and asked unanimous consent that 
Representative Edgmon be excused from a call of the House until 
6:30 p.m., today.  There being no objection, it was so ordered.  
 
 

THIRD READING OF HOUSE BILLS 
(continued) 

 
HB 72 
The following, which was returned to second reading (page 446), was 
before the House: 
 

CS FOR HOUSE BILL NO. 72(FIN) 
"An Act making appropriations for the operating and loan 
program expenses of state government and for certain programs 
and capitalizing funds; and providing for an effective date." 

 
Representative Tuck moved and asked unanimous consent that the 
House rescind previous action in failing to adopt Amendment No. 2 
(page 449).  There being no objection, it was so ordered. 
 
Representative Tuck moved and asked unanimous consent that 
Amendment No. 2 (page 447) be adopted. 
 
There was objection. 
 
The question being:  "Shall Amendment No. 2 be adopted?"  The roll 
was taken with the following result: 
 
CSHB 72(FIN) 
Second Reading 
Amendment No. 2 
 

YEAS:  12   NAYS:  22   EXCUSED:  2   ABSENT:  4 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
March 12, 2015 451 
 

 

 

Yeas:  Claman, Drummond, Gara, Gruenberg, Guttenberg, Josephson, 
Kawasaki, Kito, Ortiz, Tarr, Tuck, Wool 
 

Nays:  Chenault, Colver, Foster, Gattis, Hawker, Herron, Hughes, 
Johnson, Keller, LeDoux, Millett, Neuman, Olson, Pruitt, Reinbold, 
Saddler, Stutes, Talerico, Thompson, Tilton, Vazquez, Wilson 
 

Excused:  Edgmon, Nageak 
 

Absent:  Kreiss-Tomkins, Lynn, Munoz, Seaton 
 
And so, Amendment No. 2 was not adopted. 
 
Amendment No. 3 was offered by Representatives Drummond, 
Kawasaki, Gara, Tuck, Ortiz, Claman, Josephson, Tarr, Gruenberg, 
Kito, and Guttenberg: 
 
Page 12, line 3: 

Delete "230,844,200" 
Insert "233,681,700" 
Delete "23,274,200" 
Insert "26,111,700" 

 
Page 12, line 15: 

Delete "7,850,900" 
Insert "8,788,400" 

 
Page 12, following line 15: 

Insert new material to read: 
  "ALLOCATIONS 
Pre-Kindergarten Grants  1,900,000" 
 
Adjust fund sources and totals accordingly. 
 
Representative Drummond moved and asked unanimous consent that 
Amendment No. 3 be adopted. 
 
Representative Lynn objected. 
 
The question being:  "Shall Amendment No. 3 be adopted?"  The roll 
was taken with the following result: 
 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
452 March 12, 2015 
 

 

CSHB 72(FIN) 
Second Reading 
Amendment No. 3 
 

YEAS:  13   NAYS:  25   EXCUSED:  2   ABSENT:  0 
 

Yeas:  Claman, Drummond, Gara, Gruenberg, Guttenberg, Josephson, 
Kawasaki, Kito, Kreiss-Tomkins, Ortiz, Tarr, Tuck, Wool 
 

Nays:  Chenault, Colver, Foster, Gattis, Hawker, Herron, Hughes, 
Johnson, Keller, LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, Neuman, Olson, 
Pruitt, Reinbold, Saddler, Seaton, Stutes, Talerico, Thompson, Tilton, 
Vazquez, Wilson 
 

Excused:  Edgmon, Nageak 
 
And so, Amendment No. 3 was not adopted. 
 
Amendment No. 4 was offered by Representatives Tuck, Drummond, 
Kito, Gara, Kawasaki, Guttenberg, and Gruenberg: 
 
Page 12, line 3: 

Delete "230,844,200" 
Insert "231,131,700" 
Delete "23,274,200" 
Insert "23,561,700" 

 
Page 12, line 15: 

Delete "7,850,900" 
Insert "8,138,400" 
 

Adjust fund sources and totals accordingly. 
 
Representative Tuck moved and asked unanimous consent that 
Amendment No. 4 be adopted. 
 
Representative Gattis objected. 
 
**The presence of Representative Edgmon, who was excused 
(page 450), was noted. 
 
The question being:  "Shall Amendment No. 4 be adopted?"  The roll 
was taken with the following result: 
 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
March 12, 2015 453 
 

 

CSHB 72(FIN) 
Second Reading 
Amendment No. 4 
 

YEAS:  13   NAYS:  26   EXCUSED:  1   ABSENT:  0 
 

Yeas:  Claman, Drummond, Gara, Gruenberg, Guttenberg, Josephson, 
Kawasaki, Kito, Kreiss-Tomkins, Ortiz, Tarr, Tuck, Wool 
 

Nays:  Chenault, Colver, Edgmon, Foster, Gattis, Hawker, Herron, 
Hughes, Johnson, Keller, LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, Neuman, 
Olson, Pruitt, Reinbold, Saddler, Seaton, Stutes, Talerico, Thompson, 
Tilton, Vazquez, Wilson 
 

Excused:  Nageak 
 
And so, Amendment No. 4 was not adopted. 
 
Amendment No. 5 was offered by Representatives Gara, Tuck, Kito, 
Drummond, Kawasaki, Wool, Josephson, Tarr, Claman, and 
Guttenberg: 
 
Page 1, line 2, following "funds;" (title amendment): 

Insert "lapsing appropriations;" 
 
Page 55, following line 10: 

Insert a new subsection to read: 
"(c)  It is the intent of the legislature that, notwithstanding 

AS 43.20.053 and AS 43.55.028, the Department of Revenue may not 
pay refunds or make payments claimed in an amount exceeding 
$2,500,000 for each in-state refinery for which qualified expenditures 
are incurred under AS 43.20.053(a) for the fiscal year ending June 30, 
2016." 
 
Page 61, following line 13: 

Insert a new bill section to read: 
   "* Sec. 14. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION AND EARLY 
DEVELOPMENT. The sum of $62,243,700 is appropriated from the 
general fund to the Department of Education and Early Development 
to be distributed as state aid to districts according to the average daily 
membership for each district adjusted under AS 14.17.410(b)(1)(A) - 
(D) for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016." 
 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
454 March 12, 2015 
 

 

Renumber the following bill sections accordingly. 
 
Page 61, line 20: 

Delete "sec. 24(l)" 
Insert "sec. 25(l)" 

 
Page 73, line 18: 

Delete "sec. 14(b)" 
Insert "sec. 15(b)" 

 
Page 78, line 28, following "APPROPRIATIONS.": 

Insert "(a)" 
 
Page 78, line 29: 

Delete "24 - 26" 
Insert "25 - 27" 

 
 
Page 78, following line 29: 

Insert a new subsection to read: 
"(b) The sum of $6,000,000 of the unexpended and unobligated 

balances of the appropriations made in sec. 4, ch. 16, SLA 2013, page 
105, lines 20 - 24, and sec. 4, ch. 18, SLA 2014, page 87, lines 10 - 11, 
lapse into the general fund on June 30, 2015. It is the intent of the 
legislature that funds lapsed under this subsection will not result in a 
decrease in personnel." 
 
Page 79, line 4: 

Delete "Section 31" 
Insert "Section 32" 

 
 
Page 79, line 5: 

Delete "Section 25(c)" 
Insert "Section 26(c)" 

 
Page 79, line 6: 

Delete "secs. 32 and 33" 
Insert "secs. 33 and 34" 

 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
March 12, 2015 455 
 

 

Representative Gara moved and asked unanimous consent that 
Amendment No. 5 be adopted. 
 
Representative Wilson objected. 
 
The question being:  "Shall Amendment No. 5 be adopted?"  The roll 
was taken with the following result: 
 
CSHB 72(FIN) 
Second Reading 
Amendment No. 5 
 

YEAS:  13   NAYS:  26   EXCUSED:  1   ABSENT:  0 
 

Yeas:  Claman, Drummond, Gara, Gruenberg, Guttenberg, Josephson, 
Kawasaki, Kito, Kreiss-Tomkins, Ortiz, Tarr, Tuck, Wool 
 

Nays:  Chenault, Colver, Edgmon, Foster, Gattis, Hawker, Herron, 
Hughes, Johnson, Keller, LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, Neuman, 
Olson, Pruitt, Reinbold, Saddler, Seaton, Stutes, Talerico, Thompson, 
Tilton, Vazquez, Wilson 
 

Excused:  Nageak 
 
And so, Amendment No. 5 was not adopted. 
 
 
Amendment No. 6 was offered by Representatives Gara, Kito, 
Josephson, Tuck, Drummond, Kawasaki, Wool, Claman, Tarr, and 
Guttenberg: 
 
Page 1, line 2, following "funds;" (title amendment): 

Insert "lapsing appropriations;" 
 
Page 55, following line 10: 

Insert a new subsection to read: 
"(c)  It is the intent of the legislature that, notwithstanding 

AS 43.20.053 and AS 43.55.028, the Department of Revenue may not 
pay refunds or make payments claimed in an amount exceeding 
$2,500,000 for each in-state refinery for which qualified expenditures 
are incurred under AS 43.20.053(a) for the fiscal year ending June 30, 
2016." 
 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
456 March 12, 2015 
 

 

Page 61, following line 13: 
Insert a new bill section to read: 

   "* Sec. 14. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION AND EARLY 
DEVELOPMENT. The sum of $32,243,700 is appropriated from the 
general fund to the Department of Education and Early Development 
to be distributed as state aid to districts according to the average daily 
membership for each district adjusted under AS 14.17.410(b)(1)(A) - 
(D) for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016." 
 
Renumber the following bill sections accordingly. 
 
Page 61, line 20: 

Delete "sec. 24(l)" 
Insert "sec. 25(l)" 

 
Page 73, line 18: 

Delete "sec. 14(b)" 
Insert "sec. 15(b)" 

 
 
Page 78, line 28, following "APPROPRIATIONS.": 

Insert "(a)" 
 
Page 78, line 29: 

Delete "24 - 26" 
Insert "25 - 27" 

 
Page 78, following line 29: 

Insert a new subsection to read: 
"(b) The sum of $6,000,000 of the unexpended and unobligated 

balances of the appropriations made in sec. 4, ch. 16, SLA 2013, page 
105, lines 20 - 24, and sec. 4, ch. 18, SLA 2014, page 87, lines 10 - 11, 
lapse into the general fund on June 30, 2015. It is the intent of the 
legislature that funds lapsed under this subsection will not result in a 
decrease in personnel." 
 
Page 79, line 4: 

Delete "Section 31" 
Insert "Section 32" 

 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
March 12, 2015 457 
 

 

Page 79, line 5: 
Delete "Section 25(c)" 
Insert "Section 26(c)" 

 
Page 79, line 6: 

Delete "secs. 32 and 33" 
Insert "secs. 33 and 34" 

 
Representative Gara moved and asked unanimous consent that 
Amendment No. 6 be adopted. 
 
Representative Thompson objected. 
 
The question being:  "Shall Amendment No. 6 be adopted?"  The roll 
was taken with the following result: 
 
CSHB 72(FIN) 
Second Reading 
Amendment No. 6 
 

YEAS:  13   NAYS:  26   EXCUSED:  1   ABSENT:  0 
 

Yeas:  Claman, Drummond, Gara, Gruenberg, Guttenberg, Josephson, 
Kawasaki, Kito, Kreiss-Tomkins, Ortiz, Tarr, Tuck, Wool 
 

Nays:  Chenault, Colver, Edgmon, Foster, Gattis, Hawker, Herron, 
Hughes, Johnson, Keller, LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, Neuman, 
Olson, Pruitt, Reinbold, Saddler, Seaton, Stutes, Talerico, Thompson, 
Tilton, Vazquez, Wilson 
 

Excused:  Nageak 
 
And so, Amendment No. 6 was not adopted. 
 
Amendment No. 7 was offered by Representatives Wool, Josephson, 
Tuck, Gara, Kito, Drummond, Kawasaki, Tarr, Claman, and 
Guttenberg: 
 
Page 38, line 25: 

Delete "907,943,400" 
Insert "917,943,400" 
Delete "672,237,900" 
Insert "682,237,900" 
 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
458 March 12, 2015 
 

 

Page 39, line 8: 
Delete "34,778,300" 
Insert "36,255,740" 

 
Page 39, line 9: 

Delete "17,859,100" 
Insert "18,748,820" 

 
Page 39, line 11: 

Delete "11,965,700" 
Insert "12,068,820" 

 
Page 39, line 13: 

Delete "268,207,300" 
Insert "270,918,420" 

 
Page 39, line 14: 

Delete "3,192,700" 
Insert "3,211,700" 

 
Page 39, line 16: 

Delete "16,738,400" 
Insert "16,870,160" 

 
Page 39, line 17: 

Delete "5,827,600" 
Insert "5,876,640" 

 
Page 39, line 18: 

Delete "11,289,600" 
Insert "11,383,280" 

 
Page 39, line 19: 

Delete "7,741,400" 
Insert "7,800,440" 

 
Page 39, line 21: 

Delete "4,113,200" 
Insert "4,139,920" 

 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
March 12, 2015 459 
 

 

Page 39, line 22: 
Delete "2,455,200" 
Insert "2,473,440" 

 
Page 39, line 23: 

Delete "11,486,600" 
Insert "11,596,600" 

 
Page 39, line 25: 

Delete "266,871,500" 
Insert "269,893,660" 

 
Page 39, line 26: 

Delete "5,734,500" 
Insert "5,767,500" 

 
Page 39, line 27: 

Delete "6,806,300" 
Insert "6,865,260" 

 
Page 39, line 28: 

Delete "4,611,000" 
Insert "4,641,680" 

 
Page 39, line 29: 

Delete "143,617,700" 
Insert "143,986,820" 

 
Page 39, line 31: 

Delete "14,262,400" 
Insert "14,370,200" 

 
Page 39, line 33: 

Delete "10,715,300" 
Insert "10,735,300" 

 
Page 40, line 4: 

Delete "43,631,600" 
Insert "44,193,720" 

 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
460 March 12, 2015 
 

 

Page 40, line 5: 
Delete "5,505,200" 
Insert "5,551,680" 

 
Page 40, line 6: 

Delete "8,152,200" 
Insert "8,213,000" 

 
Adjust fund sources and totals accordingly. 
 
Representative Wool moved and asked unanimous consent that 
Amendment No. 7 be adopted. 
 
Representative Reinbold objected. 
 
The question being:  "Shall Amendment No. 7 be adopted?"  The roll 
was taken with the following result: 
 
CSHB 72(FIN) 
Second Reading 
Amendment No. 7 
 

YEAS:  13   NAYS:  26   EXCUSED:  1   ABSENT:  0 
 

Yeas:  Claman, Drummond, Gara, Gruenberg, Guttenberg, Josephson, 
Kawasaki, Kito, Kreiss-Tomkins, Ortiz, Tarr, Tuck, Wool 
 

Nays:  Chenault, Colver, Edgmon, Foster, Gattis, Hawker, Herron, 
Hughes, Johnson, Keller, LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, Neuman, 
Olson, Pruitt, Reinbold, Saddler, Seaton, Stutes, Talerico, Thompson, 
Tilton, Vazquez, Wilson 
 

Excused:  Nageak 
 
And so, Amendment No. 7 was not adopted. 
 
Amendment No. 8 was offered by Representatives Claman, Kito, 
Kawasaki, Josephson, Tuck, Gara, Drummond, Tarr, Gruenberg, and 
Guttenberg: 
 
Page 13, lines 10 - 13: 

Delete all material. 
 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
March 12, 2015 461 
 

 

Representative Claman moved and asked unanimous consent that 
Amendment No. 8 be adopted. 
 
Representative Gattis objected. 
 
The question being:  "Shall Amendment No. 8 be adopted?"  The roll 
was taken with the following result: 
 
CSHB 72(FIN) 
Second Reading 
Amendment No. 8 
 

YEAS:  14   NAYS:  24   EXCUSED:  1   ABSENT:  1 
 

Yeas:  Claman, Drummond, Gara, Gruenberg, Guttenberg, Josephson, 
Kawasaki, Kito, Kreiss-Tomkins, Ortiz, Reinbold, Tarr, Tuck, Wool 
 

Nays:  Chenault, Colver, Edgmon, Foster, Gattis, Hawker, Herron, 
Johnson, Keller, LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, Neuman, Olson, 
Pruitt, Saddler, Seaton, Stutes, Talerico, Thompson, Tilton, Vazquez, 
Wilson 
 

Excused:  Nageak 
 

Absent:  Hughes 
 
And so, Amendment No. 8 was not adopted. 
 
Amendment No. 9 was offered by Representatives Guttenberg, Kito, 
Kawasaki, Drummond, Josephson, Claman, and Tuck: 
 
Page 24, line 10: 

Delete "33,453,400" 
Insert "33,909,400" 
Delete "15,451,400" 
Insert "15,907,400" 
 

Page 24, line 12: 
Delete "25,524,500" 
Insert "25,980,500" 

 
Adjust fund sources and totals accordingly. 
 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
462 March 12, 2015 
 

 

Representative Guttenberg moved and asked unanimous consent that 
Amendment No. 9 be adopted. 
 
Representative Wilson objected. 
 
 
The question being:  "Shall Amendment No. 9 be adopted?"  The roll 
was taken with the following result: 
 
CSHB 72(FIN) 
Second Reading 
Amendment No. 9 
 

YEAS:  11   NAYS:  28   EXCUSED:  1   ABSENT:  0 
 

Yeas:  Claman, Drummond, Gara, Gruenberg, Guttenberg, Josephson, 
Kawasaki, Kito, Tarr, Tuck, Wool 
 

Nays:  Chenault, Colver, Edgmon, Foster, Gattis, Hawker, Herron, 
Hughes, Johnson, Keller, Kreiss-Tomkins, LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, 
Munoz, Neuman, Olson, Ortiz, Pruitt, Reinbold, Saddler, Seaton, 
Stutes, Talerico, Thompson, Tilton, Vazquez, Wilson 
 

Excused:  Nageak 
 
And so, Amendment No. 9 was not adopted. 
 
 
Amendment No. 10 was offered by Representatives Tarr, Kawasaki, 
Kito, Tuck, Gara, Drummond, Josephson, Guttenberg, and Gruenberg: 
 
Page 19, line 18: 

Delete "317,239,200" 
Insert "323,110,400" 
Delete "169,784,000" 
Insert "175,655,200" 
 

Page 19, line 25: 
Delete "17,240,700" 
Insert "23,111,900" 

 
Adjust fund sources and totals accordingly. 
 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
March 12, 2015 463 
 

 

Representative Tarr moved and asked unanimous consent that 
Amendment No. 10 be adopted. 
 
Representative Saddler objected. 
 
The question being:  "Shall Amendment No. 10 be adopted?"  The roll 
was taken with the following result: 
 
CSHB 72(FIN) 
Second Reading 
Amendment No. 10 
 

YEAS:  13   NAYS:  25   EXCUSED:  1   ABSENT:  1 
 

Yeas:  Claman, Drummond, Gara, Gruenberg, Guttenberg, Josephson, 
Kawasaki, Kito, Kreiss-Tomkins, Ortiz, Tarr, Tuck, Wool 
 

Nays:  Chenault, Colver, Edgmon, Foster, Gattis, Hawker, Herron, 
Hughes, Johnson, Keller, LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, Neuman, 
Olson, Pruitt, Reinbold, Saddler, Seaton, Stutes, Talerico, Thompson, 
Tilton, Wilson 
 

Excused:  Nageak 
 

Absent:  Vazquez 
 
And so, Amendment No. 10 was not adopted. 
 
Amendment No. 11 was offered by Representatives Gara, Kawasaki, 
Kito, Tuck, Drummond, Tarr, and Guttenberg: 
 
Page 18, line 8: 

Delete "136,526,800" 
Insert "140,146,500" 
Delete "83,045,000" 
Insert "85,983,000" 
Delete "53,481,800" 
Insert "54,163,500" 
 

Page 18, line 13: 
Delete "52,448,400" 
Insert "55,856,800" 
 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
464 March 12, 2015 
 

 

Page 18, line 14: 
Delete "12,253,400" 
Insert "12,464,700" 
 

Page 18, following line 14: 
Insert new material to read: 
"It is the intent of the legislature that the Department of Health 

and Social Services, office of children's services, partner with the 
Department of Health and Social Services, division of public 
assistance, to use $2,938,400 in federal receipt authority to provide 
funding for child advocacy centers, and the General Funds that 
formerly funded these centers, to pay office of children's services 
personnel, and for employment training vouchers." 

 
Page 61, following line 13: 

Insert a new bill section to read: 
   "* Sec. 15. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL 
SERVICES. If any portion of the temporary assistance for needy 
families grants is not received for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, 
that amount is appropriated from the general fund to Department of 
Health and Social Services, family preservation, for child advocacy 
centers and an equal amount is decremented from the Department of 
Health and Social Services, front line social workers for the fiscal year 
ending June 30, 2016." 
 
Renumber the following bill sections accordingly. 
 
 
Page 61, line 20: 

Delete "sec. 24(l)" 
Insert "sec. 25(l)" 
 

Page 78, line 29: 
Delete "24 - 26" 
Insert "25 - 27" 
 

Page 79, line 4: 
Delete "Section 31" 
Insert "Section 32" 
 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
March 12, 2015 465 
 

 

Page 79, line 5: 
Delete "Section 25(c)" 
Insert "Section 26(c)" 
 

Page 79, line 6: 
Delete "secs. 32 and 33" 
Insert "secs. 33 and 34" 
 

Adjust fund sources and totals accordingly. 
 
Representative Gara moved and asked unanimous consent that 
Amendment No. 11 be adopted. 
 
Representative Saddler objected. 
 
 
The question being:  "Shall Amendment No. 11 be adopted?"  The roll 
was taken with the following result: 
 
CSHB 72(FIN) 
Second Reading 
Amendment No. 11 
 

YEAS:  13   NAYS:  25   EXCUSED:  1   ABSENT:  1 
 

Yeas:  Claman, Drummond, Gara, Gruenberg, Guttenberg, Josephson, 
Kawasaki, Kito, Kreiss-Tomkins, Ortiz, Tarr, Tuck, Wool 
 

Nays:  Chenault, Colver, Edgmon, Foster, Gattis, Hawker, Herron, 
Hughes, Johnson, Keller, LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, Neuman, 
Olson, Pruitt, Reinbold, Saddler, Seaton, Stutes, Talerico, Thompson, 
Tilton, Wilson 
 

Excused:  Nageak 
 

Absent:  Vazquez 
 
And so, Amendment No. 11 was not adopted. 
 
Amendment No. 12 was offered by Representatives Claman, 
Kawasaki, Kito, Tuck, Gara, Drummond, Josephson, Tarr, and 
Guttenberg: 
 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
466 March 12, 2015 
 

 

Page 4, line 21: 
Delete "4,096,100" 
Insert "4,308,900" 
Delete "3,996,100" 
Insert "4,208,900" 
 

Page 4, line 28: 
Delete "2,536,600" 
Insert "2,706,900" 

 
Page 4, line 29: 

Delete "633,300" 
Insert "675,800" 
 

Adjust fund sources and totals accordingly. 
 
Representative Claman moved and asked unanimous consent that 
Amendment No. 12 be adopted. 
 
Representative Gattis objected. 
 
The question being:  "Shall Amendment No. 12 be adopted?"  The roll 
was taken with the following result: 
 
CSHB 72(FIN) 
Second Reading 
Amendment No. 12 
 

YEAS:  13   NAYS:  24   EXCUSED:  1   ABSENT:  2 
 

Yeas:  Claman, Drummond, Gara, Gruenberg, Guttenberg, Josephson, 
Kawasaki, Kito, Kreiss-Tomkins, Ortiz, Tarr, Tuck, Wool 
 

Nays:  Chenault, Edgmon, Foster, Gattis, Hawker, Herron, Hughes, 
Johnson, Keller, LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, Neuman, Olson, 
Pruitt, Saddler, Seaton, Stutes, Talerico, Thompson, Tilton, Vazquez, 
Wilson 
 

Excused:  Nageak 
 

Absent:  Colver, Reinbold 
 
And so, Amendment No. 12 was not adopted. 
 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
March 12, 2015 467 
 

 

Amendment No. 13 was offered by Representatives Kito, Josephson, 
Kawasaki, Gara, Tuck, Drummond, Tarr, Guttenberg, and Gruenberg: 
 
Page 6, line 3: 

Delete "12,609,000" 
Insert "12,709,000" 
Delete "7,622,900" 
Insert "7,722,900" 
 

Page 6, line 4: 
Delete "10,479,200" 
Insert "10,579,200" 

 
Adjust fund sources and totals accordingly. 
 
Representative Kito moved and asked unanimous consent that 
Amendment No. 13 be adopted. 
 
Representative Pruitt objected. 
 
Representative LeDoux moved and asked unanimous consent that she 
be allowed to abstain from voting because of a conflict of interest.  
Objection was heard, and Representative LeDoux was required to 
vote. 
 
 
The question being:  "Shall Amendment No. 13 be adopted?"  The roll 
was taken with the following result: 
 
CSHB 72(FIN) 
Second Reading 
Amendment No. 13 
 

YEAS:  13   NAYS:  26   EXCUSED:  1   ABSENT:  0 
 

Yeas:  Claman, Drummond, Gara, Gruenberg, Guttenberg, Josephson, 
Kawasaki, Kito, Kreiss-Tomkins, Ortiz, Tarr, Tuck, Wool 
 

Nays:  Chenault, Colver, Edgmon, Foster, Gattis, Hawker, Herron, 
Hughes, Johnson, Keller, LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, Neuman, 
Olson, Pruitt, Reinbold, Saddler, Seaton, Stutes, Talerico, Thompson, 
Tilton, Vazquez, Wilson 
 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
468 March 12, 2015 
 

 

Excused:  Nageak 
 
And so, Amendment No. 13 was not adopted. 
 
Amendment No. 14 was offered by Representatives Claman, Ortiz, 
Kawasaki, Kito, Josephson, Drummond, Guttenberg, and Gruenberg: 
 
Page 30, line 16: 

Delete "130,743,200" 
Insert "131,581,500"   
Delete "119,288,400" 
Insert "120,126,700"    
 

Page 30, line 32: 
Delete "7,375,500" 
Insert "7,567,000" 

 
Page 31, line 3: 

Delete "21,802,600" 
Insert "21,949,400" 

 
Page 31, line 4: 

Delete "4,421,000" 
Insert "4,921,000" 

 
Adjust fund sources and totals accordingly. 
 
 
Representative Claman moved and asked unanimous consent that 
Amendment No. 14 be adopted. 
 
Representative Edgmon objected. 
 
The question being:  "Shall Amendment No. 14 be adopted?"  The roll 
was taken with the following result: 
 
CSHB 72(FIN) 
Second Reading 
Amendment No. 14 
 

YEAS:  12   NAYS:  27   EXCUSED:  1   ABSENT:  0 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
March 12, 2015 469 
 

 

 

Yeas:  Claman, Drummond, Gara, Gruenberg, Guttenberg, Josephson, 
Kawasaki, Kito, Ortiz, Tarr, Tuck, Wool 
 

Nays:  Chenault, Colver, Edgmon, Foster, Gattis, Hawker, Herron, 
Hughes, Johnson, Keller, Kreiss-Tomkins, LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, 
Munoz, Neuman, Olson, Pruitt, Reinbold, Saddler, Seaton, Stutes, 
Talerico, Thompson, Tilton, Vazquez, Wilson 
 

Excused:  Nageak 
 
And so, Amendment No. 14 was not adopted. 
 
Amendment No. 15 was offered by Representatives Kito, Wool, Gara, 
Tuck, Drummond, Kawasaki, Tarr, Claman, Kreiss-Tomkins, 
Guttenberg, and Gruenberg: 
 
Page 1, line 2, following "funds;" (title amendment): 

Insert "lapsing appropriations" 
 

Page 38, line 8: 
Delete "155,173,400" 
Insert "157,173,400" 
Delete "153,340,000" 
Insert "155,340,000" 
 

Page 38, line 9: 
Delete "111,505,100" 
Insert "113,505,100" 
 

Page 78, line 28, following "APPROPRIATIONS.": 
Insert "(a)" 

 
Page 78, following line 28: 

Insert a new subsection to read: 
"(b)  The sum of $5,000,000 of the unexpended and unobligated 

balance of the appropriation made in sec. 1, ch. 18, SLA 2014, page 
63, line 4, and allocated on page 63, line 11, lapses into the general 
fund on June 30, 2015." 

 
Adjust fund sources and totals accordingly. 
 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
470 March 12, 2015 
 

 

Representative Kito moved and asked unanimous consent that 
Amendment No. 15 be adopted. 
 
Representative Munoz objected. 
 
The question being:  "Shall Amendment No. 15 be adopted?"  The roll 
was taken with the following result: 
 
CSHB 72(FIN) 
Second Reading 
Amendment No. 15 
 

YEAS:  13   NAYS:  26   EXCUSED:  1   ABSENT:  0 
 

Yeas:  Claman, Drummond, Gara, Gruenberg, Guttenberg, Josephson, 
Kawasaki, Kito, Kreiss-Tomkins, Ortiz, Tarr, Tuck, Wool 
 

Nays:  Chenault, Colver, Edgmon, Foster, Gattis, Hawker, Herron, 
Hughes, Johnson, Keller, LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, Neuman, 
Olson, Pruitt, Reinbold, Saddler, Seaton, Stutes, Talerico, Thompson, 
Tilton, Vazquez, Wilson 
 

Excused:  Nageak 
 
And so, Amendment No. 15 was not adopted. 
 
 
Amendment No. 16 was offered by Representatives Kito, Kawasaki, 
Josephson, Gara, Tuck, Drummond, Tarr, Claman, and Guttenberg: 
 
Page 34, following line 12: 

Insert "It is the intent of the legislature that the Department of 
Transportation and Public Facilities sell, at or above fair market value, 
the steel culverts and pipes that were purchased for the Juneau Access 
Improvement Project from LeBarge Pipe and Contech Construction 
Products and that are currently stored in Seattle, Washington." 
 
 
Representative Kito moved and asked unanimous consent that 
Amendment No. 16 be adopted. 
 
Representative Thompson objected. 
 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
March 12, 2015 471 
 

 

The question being:  "Shall Amendment No. 16 be adopted?"  The roll 
was taken with the following result: 
 
CSHB 72(FIN) 
Second Reading 
Amendment No. 16 
 

YEAS:  13   NAYS:  25   EXCUSED:  1   ABSENT:  1 
 

Yeas:  Claman, Drummond, Gara, Gruenberg, Guttenberg, Josephson, 
Kawasaki, Kito, Kreiss-Tomkins, Ortiz, Tarr, Tuck, Wool 
 

Nays:  Chenault, Colver, Edgmon, Foster, Gattis, Hawker, Herron, 
Hughes, Johnson, Keller, LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, Neuman, 
Olson, Pruitt, Saddler, Seaton, Stutes, Talerico, Thompson, Tilton, 
Vazquez, Wilson 
 

Excused:  Nageak 
 

Absent:  Reinbold 
 
And so, Amendment No. 16 was not adopted. 
 
 
Amendment No. 17 was offered by Representatives Gara, Drummond, 
and Guttenberg: 
 
Page 7, line 10: 

Delete "11,964,400" 
Insert "8,964,400" 
Delete "9,264,400" 
Insert "6,264,400" 

 
Page 7, line 16: 

Delete "11,964,400" 
Insert "8,964,400" 
 

Page 61, following line 13: 
Insert a new subsection to read: 
"(h)  An amount not to exceed $1,500,000 is appropriated from 

the general fund to the Department of Commerce, Community, and 
Economic Development, tourism marketing, for the fiscal year ending 
June 30, 2016, for the purpose of matching, on a dollar-for-dollar 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
472 March 12, 2015 
 

 

basis, industry contributions in excess of $2,700,000 for tourism 
marketing for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016." 

 
Adjust fund sources and totals accordingly. 
 
Representative Gara moved and asked unanimous consent that 
Amendment No. 17 be adopted. 
 
There was objection.  
 
Representative Gara moved and asked unanimous consent to withdraw 
Amendment No. 17.  There being no objection, it was so ordered.  
 
Amendment No. 18 was offered by Representatives Josephson, 
Claman, Gara, Kito, Drummond, Tarr, Kreiss-Tomkins, and 
Guttenberg: 
 
Page 1, line 2, following "funds;" (title amendment): 

Insert "lapsing appropriations;" 
 

Page 78, line 28, following "APPROPRIATIONS.": 
Insert "(a)" 

 
Page 78, following line 29: 

Insert a new subsection to read: 
"(b) The sum of $6,000,000 of the unexpended and unobligated 

balances of the appropriations made in sec. 4, ch. 16, SLA 2013, page 
105, lines 20 - 24, and sec. 4, ch. 18, SLA 2014, page 87, lines 10 - 11, 
lapse into the general fund on June 30, 2015. It is the intent of the 
legislature that funds lapsed under this subsection will not result in a 
decrease in personnel." 
 
Representative Josephson moved and asked unanimous consent that 
Amendment No. 18 be adopted. 
 
Representative Pruitt objected. 
 
The question being:  "Shall Amendment No. 18 be adopted?"  The roll 
was taken with the following result: 
 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
March 12, 2015 473 
 

 

CSHB 72(FIN) 
Second Reading 
Amendment No. 18 
 

YEAS:  13   NAYS:  26   EXCUSED:  1   ABSENT:  0 
 

Yeas:  Claman, Drummond, Gara, Gruenberg, Guttenberg, Josephson, 
Kawasaki, Kito, Kreiss-Tomkins, Ortiz, Tarr, Tuck, Wool 
 

Nays:  Chenault, Colver, Edgmon, Foster, Gattis, Hawker, Herron, 
Hughes, Johnson, Keller, LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, Neuman, 
Olson, Pruitt, Reinbold, Saddler, Seaton, Stutes, Talerico, Thompson, 
Tilton, Vazquez, Wilson 
 

Excused:  Nageak 
 
And so, Amendment No. 18 was not adopted. 
 
Amendment No. 19 was offered by Representatives Tarr, Josephson, 
Gara, Tuck, Kito, Drummond, Kreiss-Tomkins, Guttenberg, and 
Gruenberg: 
 
Page 1, line 2, following "funds;" (title amendment): 

Insert "lapsing appropriations;" 
 

Page 78, line 28, following "APPROPRIATIONS.": 
Insert "(a)" 

 
Page 78, following line 29: 

Insert a new subsection to read: 
"(b)  The unexpended and unobligated balance, estimated to be 

$17,973,847 of the appropriation made in sec. 1, ch. 16, SLA 2013, 
page 12, lines 20 - 25, lapses into the general fund on June 30, 2015." 
 
 
Representative Tarr moved and asked unanimous consent that 
Amendment No. 19 be adopted. 
 
Representative Pruitt objected. 
 
The question being:  "Shall Amendment No. 19 be adopted?"  The roll 
was taken with the following result: 
 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
474 March 12, 2015 
 

 

CSHB 72(FIN) 
Second Reading 
Amendment No. 19 
 

YEAS:  13   NAYS:  26   EXCUSED:  1   ABSENT:  0 
 

Yeas:  Claman, Drummond, Gara, Gruenberg, Guttenberg, Josephson, 
Kawasaki, Kito, Kreiss-Tomkins, Ortiz, Tarr, Tuck, Wool 
 

Nays:  Chenault, Colver, Edgmon, Foster, Gattis, Hawker, Herron, 
Hughes, Johnson, Keller, LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, Neuman, 
Olson, Pruitt, Reinbold, Saddler, Seaton, Stutes, Talerico, Thompson, 
Tilton, Vazquez, Wilson 
 

Excused:  Nageak 
 
And so, Amendment No. 19 was not adopted. 
 
 
Amendment No. 20 was offered by Representatives Kito, Gara, Tuck, 
Drummond, Claman, and Guttenberg: 
 
Page 29, line 5: 

Delete "70,417,700" 
Insert "70,625,900" 
Delete "52,689,000" 
Insert "52,897,200" 

 
Page 29, line 8: 

Delete "5,227,200" 
Insert "5,435,400" 

 
Adjust fund sources and totals accordingly. 
 
 
Representative Kito moved and asked unanimous consent that 
Amendment No. 20 be adopted. 
 
Representative Pruitt objected. 
 
The question being:  "Shall Amendment No. 20 be adopted?"  The roll 
was taken with the following result: 
 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
March 12, 2015 475 
 

 

CSHB 72(FIN) 
Second Reading 
Amendment No. 20 
 

YEAS:  12   NAYS:  27   EXCUSED:  1   ABSENT:  0 
 

Yeas:  Claman, Drummond, Gara, Gruenberg, Guttenberg, Kawasaki, 
Kito, Kreiss-Tomkins, Ortiz, Seaton, Tuck, Wool 
 

Nays:  Chenault, Colver, Edgmon, Foster, Gattis, Hawker, Herron, 
Hughes, Johnson, Josephson, Keller, LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, 
Neuman, Olson, Pruitt, Reinbold, Saddler, Stutes, Talerico, Tarr, 
Thompson, Tilton, Vazquez, Wilson 
 

Excused:  Nageak 
 
And so, Amendment No. 20 was not adopted. 
 
 
Amendment No. 21 was offered by Representatives Guttenberg and 
Josephson: 
 
Page 29, line 3: 

Delete "13,947,800" 
Insert "14,244,700" 
Delete "9,655,700" 
Insert "9,952,600" 
 

Page 29, line 4: 
Delete "13,947,800" 
Insert "14,244,700" 
 
 

Page 29, line 5: 
Delete "70,417,700" 
Insert "71,818,600" 
Delete "52,689,000" 
Insert "54,089,900" 
 

Page 29, line 8: 
Delete "5,227,200" 
Insert "5,442,600" 
 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
476 March 12, 2015 
 

 

Page 29, line 12: 
Delete "8,329,200" 
Insert "9,514,700" 
 

Adjust fund sources and totals accordingly. 
 
Representative Guttenberg moved and asked unanimous consent that 
Amendment No. 21 be adopted. 
 
There was objection. 
 
The question being:  "Shall Amendment No. 21 be adopted?"  The roll 
was taken with the following result: 
 
CSHB 72(FIN) 
Second Reading 
Amendment No. 21 
 

YEAS:  9   NAYS:  28   EXCUSED:  1   ABSENT:  2 
 

Yeas:  Gara, Gruenberg, Guttenberg, Josephson, Kawasaki, Kito, Tarr, 
Tuck, Wool 
 

Nays:  Chenault, Claman, Colver, Edgmon, Foster, Gattis, Herron, 
Hughes, Johnson, Keller, Kreiss-Tomkins, LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, 
Munoz, Neuman, Olson, Ortiz, Pruitt, Reinbold, Saddler, Seaton, 
Stutes, Talerico, Thompson, Tilton, Vazquez, Wilson 
 

Excused:  Nageak 
 

Absent:  Drummond, Hawker 
 
And so, Amendment No. 21 was not adopted. 
 
CSHB 72(FIN) was automatically in third reading. 
 
Representatives Hughes, LeDoux, Pruitt, Edgmon, Herron, Tilton, 
Vazquez, Reinbold, and Claman moved and asked unanimous consent 
that they be allowed to abstain from voting because of a conflict of 
interest.  Objection was heard, and the members were required to vote. 
 
The question being:  "Shall CSHB 72(FIN) pass the House?"  The roll 
was taken with the following result: 
 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
March 12, 2015 477 
 

 

CSHB 72(FIN) 
Third Reading 
Final Passage 
 

YEAS:  25   NAYS:  14   EXCUSED:  1   ABSENT:  0 
 

Yeas:  Chenault, Colver, Edgmon, Foster, Gattis, Hawker, Herron, 
Hughes, Johnson, Keller, LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, Neuman, 
Olson, Pruitt, Saddler, Seaton, Stutes, Talerico, Thompson, Tilton, 
Vazquez, Wilson 
 

Nays:  Claman, Drummond, Gara, Gruenberg, Guttenberg, Josephson, 
Kawasaki, Kito, Kreiss-Tomkins, Ortiz, Reinbold, Tarr, Tuck, Wool 
 

Excused:  Nageak 
 
And so, CSHB 72(FIN) passed the House. 
 
 
Representative Millett moved the effective date clause. 
 
 
The question being:  "Shall the effective date clause be adopted?"  The 
roll was taken with the following result: 
 
CSHB 72(FIN) 
Third Reading 
Effective Date 
 

YEAS:  33   NAYS:  6   EXCUSED:  1   ABSENT:  0 
 

Yeas:  Chenault, Claman, Colver, Edgmon, Foster, Gattis, Gruenberg, 
Guttenberg, Hawker, Herron, Hughes, Johnson, Kawasaki, Keller, 
Kreiss-Tomkins, LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, Neuman, Olson, 
Ortiz, Pruitt, Reinbold, Saddler, Seaton, Stutes, Talerico, Thompson, 
Tilton, Vazquez, Wilson, Wool 
 

Nays:  Drummond, Gara, Josephson, Kito, Tarr, Tuck 
 

Excused:  Nageak 
 
And so, the effective date clause was adopted. 
 
CSHB 72(FIN) was referred to the Chief Clerk for engrossment. 
 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
478 March 12, 2015 
 

 

HB 73 
The following, which was advanced to third reading from the 
March 11, 2015, calendar (page 427), was read the third time: 
 

CS FOR HOUSE BILL NO. 73(FIN) 
"An Act making appropriations for the operating and capital 
expenses of the state's integrated comprehensive mental health 
program; and providing for an effective date." 

 
 
Representatives LeDoux and Saddler moved and asked unanimous 
consent that they be allowed to abstain from voting because of a 
conflict of interest.  Objection was heard, and the members were 
required to vote. 
 
 
The question being:  "Shall CSHB 73(FIN) pass the House?"  The roll 
was taken with the following result: 
 
CSHB 73(FIN) 
Third Reading 
Final Passage 
 

YEAS:  38   NAYS:  0   EXCUSED:  1   ABSENT:  1 
 

Yeas:  Chenault, Claman, Colver, Drummond, Edgmon, Foster, Gara, 
Gattis, Gruenberg, Guttenberg, Hawker, Herron, Hughes, Johnson, 
Josephson, Kawasaki, Keller, Kito, LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, 
Neuman, Olson, Ortiz, Pruitt, Reinbold, Saddler, Seaton, Stutes, 
Talerico, Tarr, Thompson, Tilton, Tuck, Vazquez, Wilson, Wool 
 

Excused:  Nageak 
 

Absent:  Kreiss-Tomkins 
 
And so, CSHB 73(FIN) passed the House. 
 
Representative Millett moved and asked unanimous consent that the 
roll call on the passage of the bill be considered the roll call on the 
effective date clause.  There being no objection, it was so ordered.  
 
CSHB 73(FIN) was referred to the Chief Clerk for engrossment. 
 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
March 12, 2015 479 
 

 

LEGISLATIVE CITATIONS 
 
Representative Millett moved and asked unanimous consent that the 
House approve the citations on the calendar.  There being no 
objection, the following citations were approved and sent to enrolling: 
 
Honoring - Steve Lesko  
By Representatives Millett, Chenault, Claman, Colver, Drummond, 
Edgmon, Foster, Gara, Gattis, Gruenberg, Guttenberg, Hawker, 
Herron, Hughes, Johnson, Josephson, Kawasaki, Keller, Kito, Kreiss-
Tomkins, LeDoux, Lynn, Munoz, Nageak, Neuman, Olson, Ortiz, 
Pruitt, Saddler, Seaton, Stutes, Talerico, Tarr, Thompson, Tilton, 
Tuck, Vazquez, Wilson, Wool 
 
Honoring - Adam Ahonen, 2014 BP Teacher of Excellence  
By Representatives Millett, Chenault, Claman, Colver, Drummond, 
Edgmon, Foster, Gara, Gattis, Gruenberg, Guttenberg, Hawker, 
Herron, Hughes, Johnson, Josephson, Kawasaki, Keller, Kito, Kreiss-
Tomkins, LeDoux, Lynn, Munoz, Nageak, Neuman, Olson, Ortiz, 
Pruitt, Saddler, Seaton, Stutes, Talerico, Tarr, Thompson, Tilton, 
Tuck, Vazquez, Wilson, Wool; Senator Meyer 
 
 
Honoring - Byron Nicholai, 2015 Spirit of Youth Award Recipient  
By Representatives Herron, Chenault, Claman, Colver, Drummond, 
Edgmon, Foster, Gara, Gattis, Gruenberg, Guttenberg, Hawker, 
Hughes, Johnson, Josephson, Kawasaki, Keller, Kito, Kreiss-Tomkins, 
LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, Nageak, Neuman, Olson, Ortiz, Pruitt, 
Saddler, Seaton, Stutes, Talerico, Tarr, Thompson, Tilton, Tuck, 
Vazquez, Wilson, Wool; Senator Hoffman 
 
 
Honoring - Kate McWilliams, 2015 Spirit of Youth Award Recipient  
By Representatives Herron, Chenault, Claman, Colver, Drummond, 
Edgmon, Foster, Gara, Gattis, Gruenberg, Guttenberg, Hawker, 
Hughes, Johnson, Josephson, Kawasaki, Keller, Kito, Kreiss-Tomkins, 
LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, Nageak, Neuman, Olson, Ortiz, Pruitt, 
Saddler, Seaton, Stutes, Talerico, Tarr, Thompson, Tilton, Tuck, 
Vazquez, Wilson, Wool; Senator Hoffman 
 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
480 March 12, 2015 
 

 

Honoring - Cook Inlet Regional Citizens Advisory Council, 25th 
Anniversary  
By Representatives Olson, Chenault, Claman, Colver, Drummond, 
Edgmon, Foster, Gara, Gattis, Gruenberg, Guttenberg, Hawker, 
Herron, Hughes, Johnson, Josephson, Kawasaki, Keller, Kito, Kreiss-
Tomkins, LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, Nageak, Neuman, Ortiz, 
Pruitt, Saddler, Seaton, Stutes, Talerico, Tarr, Thompson, Tilton, 
Tuck, Vazquez, Wilson, Wool; Senator Micciche 
 
In Memoriam - Maya Angelou  
By Representatives Gruenberg, Guttenberg, Chenault, Claman, 
Colver, Drummond, Edgmon, Foster, Gara, Gattis, Hawker, Herron, 
Hughes, Johnson, Josephson, Kawasaki, Keller, Kito, Kreiss-Tomkins, 
LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, Nageak, Neuman, Olson, Ortiz, Pruitt, 
Saddler, Seaton, Stutes, Talerico, Tarr, Thompson, Tilton, Tuck, 
Vazquez, Wilson, Wool 
 
In Memoriam - Patsy Ewing  
By Representatives Colver, Chenault, Claman, Drummond, Edgmon, 
Foster, Gara, Gattis, Gruenberg, Guttenberg, Hawker, Herron, Hughes, 
Johnson, Josephson, Kawasaki, Keller, Kito, Kreiss-Tomkins, 
LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, Nageak, Neuman, Olson, Ortiz, Pruitt, 
Saddler, Seaton, Stutes, Talerico, Tarr, Thompson, Tilton, Tuck, 
Vazquez, Wilson, Wool 
 
In Memoriam - Brian Sullivan  
By Representatives Colver, Chenault, Claman, Drummond, Edgmon, 
Foster, Gara, Gattis, Gruenberg, Guttenberg, Hawker, Herron, Hughes, 
Johnson, Josephson, Kawasaki, Keller, Kito, Kreiss-Tomkins, 
LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, Nageak, Neuman, Olson, Ortiz, Pruitt, 
Saddler, Seaton, Stutes, Talerico, Tarr, Thompson, Tilton, Tuck, 
Vazquez, Wilson, Wool 
 
In Memoriam - James Herbert Generous  
By Senator Coghill; Representatives Wilson, Chenault, Claman, 
Colver, Drummond, Edgmon, Foster, Gara, Gattis, Gruenberg, 
Guttenberg, Hawker, Herron, Hughes, Johnson, Josephson, Kawasaki, 
Keller, Kito, Kreiss-Tomkins, LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, 
Nageak, Neuman, Olson, Ortiz, Pruitt, Saddler, Seaton, Stutes, 
Talerico, Tarr, Thompson, Tilton, Tuck, Vazquez, Wool 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
March 12, 2015 481 
 

 

In Memoriam - Stanley Clarence Rybachek  
By Senator Coghill; Representatives Wilson, Chenault, Claman, 
Colver, Drummond, Edgmon, Foster, Gara, Gattis, Gruenberg, 
Guttenberg, Hawker, Herron, Hughes, Johnson, Josephson, Kawasaki, 
Keller, Kito, Kreiss-Tomkins, LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, 
Nageak, Neuman, Olson, Ortiz, Pruitt, Saddler, Seaton, Stutes, 
Talerico, Tarr, Thompson, Tilton, Tuck, Vazquez, Wool 
 
 

UNFINISHED BUSINESS 
 
Representative Millett moved and asked unanimous consent that the 
following member be excused from a call of the House.  There being 
no objection, the member was excused as noted: 
 
Representative Ortiz – from noon, March 13 to 10:30 p.m., March 15 
 
HB 59 
Representative Olson added as a cosponsor to: 
 

HOUSE BILL NO. 59 
"An Act relating to marijuana concentrates; and providing for an 
effective date." 

 
 

ENGROSSMENT 
 
HB 72 
CSHB 72(FIN) was engrossed and signed by the Speaker and Chief 
Clerk.  
 
HB 73 
CSHB 73(FIN) was engrossed and signed by the Speaker and Chief 
Clerk.  
 
 

ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
House committee schedules are published under separate cover. 
 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
482 March 12, 2015 
 

 

ADJOURNMENT 
 
Representative Millett moved and asked unanimous consent that the 
House adjourn until 11:00 a.m., March 16, 2015.  There being no 
objection, the House adjourned at 12:17 a.m., March 13, 2015. 
 

Suzi Lowell 
Chief Clerk 

 
 


